#/00 1-9-24 (R-2024-233)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315301

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 16 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN SAMUEL ELLIS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2022, Samuel Ellis filed suit against the City of San Diego alleging personal injuries arising from an accident that occurred on September 11, 2021, as a result of a dangerous condition on Ocean View Boulevard. The suit is entitled *Samuel Ellis v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2022-00032566-CU-PO-CTL (Litigation); and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on November 13, 2023, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, and 9; Nays, none; Absent, 3 and 7, approved settlement of the Litigation in the sum of \$275,000.00; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the City Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$275,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the Litigation;

\$275,000,00 from the Dublic Liebility Fund No. 720045, for the number of gettling the
\$275,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045, for the purpose of settling the
Litigation.
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT City Attorney Dave F. Abad Lead Deputy City Attorney
DEA:mcg November 27, 2023 Or.Dept: City Attorney CC No. Doc. No. 3483470
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting ofJAN 09 2024
DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
By Connie Fattuson Deputy City Clerk

Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to expend an amount not to exceed

2.

Approved:

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE	OFIINALL	OTTED	RALANCE

CC 3000016330

								ORIGINATING DEPT NO.		
				quired for the allotr				et forth in the fore	going resolution	
vallat Amour		reasury, or is ar	nticipated to co	ome into the Treasur \$275,000.00	y, and is d	itnerwise i	unaliotted.			
ourpos	se: _	Settlement of Samuel Ellis v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2022-00032566-CU-PO-CTL, Claim No. 29108								
									• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Date:			Door	ambar 6, 2023			Laure	on Pohkoof / auga	u. Pakbaal.	
Jaię.		December 6, 2023					Laure	Lauren Rehkopf Lauren Rehkopf		
	ı			ACCOUN	ITING DATA	1	1	1		
Doc.	Found	Eurodad Duament	Intonual Ouden	Transformal Assa	G/L	Business	C = - + C +	wne	Onininal Assumat	
Item_	Fund 720045	Funded Program NON-PROGRAM	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-000000000-GG	Account 512006	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS	Original Amount \$275,000.00	
	120043	NON-PROGRAM		O1HK-00000000-0G	312000	1313	1313000011		\$275,000.00	
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$275,000,00	
					· · · ·			TOTAL AMOUNT	\$275,000.00	
									FUND OVERRIDE	
or the nticip ow ac therw	purpose ated to c ctually in	of said contract, ome into the Trea	that sufficient r sury, to the cre	nts of the Charter of moneys to meet the edit of the appropria moneys anticipated	obligations tion from v	s of said c	ontract are ac same are to b	ctually in the Treasu e drawn, and that th	ury, or are he said money	
endor	.									
'urpos	e:									
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
ate:						By:				
							<u></u>	COMPTROLLER'S DE	EPARTMENT	
Doc.		T		ACCOUN	TING DATA G/L	Business		T		
Item_	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount	
								TOTAL AMOUNT		
C-361 (R	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE	

CC 3000016330

Passed by the Council of The	e City of San Diego	on J <u>A</u>	N 0 9 2024	_, by the following vote:	
			′		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Ø				
Jennifer Campbell	Z				
Stephen Whitburn	\square				
District 4 - vacant					
Marni von Wilpert			$ar{\mathbb{Z}}$		
Kent Lee					
Raul A. Campillo	$oxed{\mathbb{Z}}$				
Vivian Moreno	7				
Sean Elo-Rivera	\square				
Date of final passage	JAN 16 2024	·			
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)					
			TODD GL	ORIA	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		May		San Diego, California.	
			DIANA J.S. FU		
(Seal)		City Ci	erk of The City of :	San Diego, California.	
		1.	. 12	_	
		By <i>()</i>	nnie Tax	tecoo7, Deputy	
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California			
	Resol	ution Numł	oer R- 3153 (01	